April 18, 2023

ciTy oF

Roger Koehn

Janice Koehn
R&J Koehn LLC, DBA Aquatics Unlimited £sT. 1906
1829 S. 68t Street

West Allis, WI 53214

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Koehn:

Pursuant to your application and information provided by you regarding the purchase of operating equipment
for the establishment of additional maintenance, design, warehouse space, and future showroom for Aquatics
Unlimited to be located at 1829 S. 68t Street, the Common Council of the City of West Allis (“City”) hereby
agrees to make a loan to you, in accordance to the following specific terms and conditions:

1.

Borrower. The Borrower shall be Roger and Janice Koehn, owners of R&J Koehn, LLC, a Wisconsin
Limited Liability Company, d/b/a Aquatics Unlimited, with current business located at 1829 S. 68t
Street, West Allis, Wi 53214.

Guarantors. Roger & Janice Koehn

Project. Loan proceeds are to be used for the purchase of operating equipment for the expansion of a
business located at 1829 S. 68" Street, West Allis, WI 53214.

Loan Amount. The loan amount shall not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) comprised of the
following:

A. $50,000 traditional economic development loan. Funding source — Tax Increment Financing
funds from TID 14. Disbursement of the aggregate principal will be at loan closing with proper paid
invoices or purchase orders. The loan will be evidenced by a note payable by the Borrower to the
City.

Interest Rate. (To be computed on basis of 360-day year.) The interest rate is generally based on the
10-year U.S. Treasury Bond Rating plus an additional 2 interest points. For this loan, the interest rate
will be 5.25% and fixed for the term. In the event of default, all unpaid principal and interest shall bear
interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18.0%) per annum until paid.

Term. The term of this loan shall be five (5) years.
Payments. Payments will be as follows:

- Interest only payments for the first 6 months following the date of closing.

- Regular payments of principal and interest will commence in the seventh month until

maturity with an estimated payment of $536.46.

Late Charge. A late charge not to exceed one percent (1%) on each dollar of each payment, which is
more than ten (10) days in arrears may be collected provided that no such charge shall exceed the
maximum amount which may be charged according to law.

Security. As security for the loan, the Borrower will deliver to the City:

A. A first General Business Security Agreement on the assets purchased with City of West Allis
funds for Aquatics Unlimited
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10.

1.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

B. An Unlimited Personal Guarantee from Roger Koehn and Janice Koehn in an amount equal to the
outstanding balance due on the loan

Loan Processing Fee. A non-refundable fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to be paid upon
acceptance and delivery of this Commitment. (Borrower may elect to include this fee in the terms of
the note). The fee is compensation to the City for making the loan and shall be fully and completely
earned upon acceptance of this Commitment by the Borrower.

Maturity Date. This loan shall mature in May 31, 2033.
Closing Date. The loan shall close on or before May 31, 2023.

Prepayment Privilege. The loan may be prepaid, in whole or in part, at any time without penalty or
restriction.

Duns Number. Borrower must provide a Duns number as proof of application by closing and provide a
federal identification number to the City.

Job Creation/Retention. Borrower agrees to the following:

To create three (5) full-time equivalent permanent positions over the next two (2) years of which at
least fifty-one percent (51%) or three (3) or more positions are to be held by low-to-moderate income
persons. (Attachment A).

General Conditions. All the terms and conditions contained in the attached “General Conditions”
(Exhibit No. 1) for economic development loans and “Federal Requirements” (Attachment B) are
incorporated into this Commitment.

Acceptance. Except as provided in the General Conditions, this Commitment shall be deemed binding
upon the City if the City receives an unqualified acceptance by the Borrower of the terms and
provisions contained herein, evidenced by the Borrower properly executing this document below and
delivering it to the office of the undersigned on or before May 1, 2023, along with the non-refundable
loan processing fee and the written guarantee of the loan by Roger Koehn and Janice Koehn, If not so
accepted, the City shall have no further obligation hereunder.
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By:

Patrick Schloss, Director
Executive Director

ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Commitment, as well as the terms and conditions referred to therein, are hereby accepted.

R&J Koehn, LLC

Date: By:

Roger Koehn, Owner

Date: By:

Janice Koehn, Owner

Received Acceptance and Loan Processing Fee:

By:

Patrick Schloss,
Executive Director

Date:
Attachments




Model Amortization Schedule

City of West Allis

Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023

kmiller Page 1 of 6
Thu, Apr 13, 2023 3:28:19 PM v10.017 (05)

Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%
Due or
Pmt Draw Phase Service
# Date # Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance
Draw 4/13/2023 -50,000.00 50,000.00
1 5/1/2023 1 0.00 131.22 0.00 0.00 131.22 50,000.00
2 6/1/2023 1 0.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 218.75 50,000.00
3 7/1/2023 1 0.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 218.75 50,000.00
4 8/1/2023 1 0.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 218.75 50,000.00
5 9/1/2023 1 0.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 218.75 50,000.00
6 10/1/2023 1 0.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 218.75 50,000.00
7 11/1/2023 2 317.71 218.75 0.00 0.00 536.46 49,682.29
8 12/1/2023 319.10 217.36 0.00 0.00 536.46 49,363.19
Due in 2023 636.81 1,661.08 0.00 0.00 2,297.89
9 1/1/2024 2 320.50 215.96 0.00 0.00 536.46 49,042.69
10 2/1/2024 2 321.90 214.56 0.00 0.00 536.46 48,720.79
11 3/1/2024 2 323.31 213.15 0.00 0.00 536.46 48,397.48
12 4/1/2024 2 324.72 211.74 0.00 0.00 536.46 48,072.76
13 5/1/2024 2 326.14 210.32 0.00 0.00 536.46 47,746.62
14 6/1/2024 2 327.57 208.89 0.00 0.00 536.46 47,419.05
15 7/1/2024 2 329.00 207.46 0.00 0.00 536.46 47,090.05
16 8/1/2024 2 330.44 206.02 0.00 0.00 536.46 46,759.61
17 9/1/2024 2 331.89 204.57 0.00 0.00 536.46 46,427.72
18 10/1/2024 2 333.34 203.12 0.00 0.00 536.46 46,094.38
19 11/1/2024 2 334.80 201.66 0.00 0.00 536.46 45,759.58
20 12/1/2024 2 336.26 200.20 0.00 0.00 536.46 45,423.32
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Model Amortization Schedule

Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023

Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%

Due or

Pmt Draw Phase Service

# Date # Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance

Due in 2024 3,939.87 2,497.65 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
21 1/1/2025 2 337.73 198.73 0.00 0.00 536.46 45,085.59
22 2/1/2025 2 339.21 197.25 0.00 0.00 536.46 44,746.38
23 3/1/2025 2 340.69 195.77 0.00 0.00 536.46 44,405.69
24 411/2025 2 342.19 194.27 0.00 0.00 536.46 44,063.50
25 5/1/2025 2 343.68 192.78 0.00 0.00 536.46 43,719.82
26 6/1/2025 2 345.19 191.27 0.00 0.00 536.46 43,374.63
27 7/1/2025 2 346.70 189.76 0.00 0.00 536.46 43,027.93
28 8/1/2025 2 348.21 188.25 0.00 0.00 536.46 42,679.72
29 9/1/2025 2 349.74 186.72 0.00 0.00 536.46 42,329.98
30 10/1/2025 2 351.27 185.19 0.00 0.00 536.46 41,978.71
31 11/1/2025 2 352.80 183.66 0.00 0.00 536.46 41,625.91
32 12/1/2025 2 354.35 182.11 0.00 0.00 536.46 41,271.56
Due in 2025 4,151.76 2,285.76 0.00 0.00 6,437.52

33 1/1/2026 2 355.90 180.56 0.00 0.00 536.46 40,915.66
34 2/1/2026 2 357.45 179.01 0.00 0.00 536.46 40,558.21
35 3/1/2026 2 359.02 177.44 0.00 0.00 536.46 40,199.19
36 4/1/2026 2 360.59 175.87 0.00 0.00 536.46 39,838.60
37 5/1/2026 2 362.17 174.29 0.00 0.00 536.46 39,476.43
38 6/1/2026 2 363.75 17271 0.00 0.00 536.46 39,112.68
39 7/1/2026 2 365.34 171.12 0.00 0.00 536.46 38,747.34
40 8/1/2026 2 366.94 169.52 0.00 0.00 536.46 38,380.40
41 9/1/2026 2 368.55 167.91 0.00 0.00 536.46 38,011.85
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Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023
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Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%
Due or
Pmt Draw Phase Service
# Date Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance
42 10/1/2026 2 370.16 166.30 0.00 0.00 536.46 37,641.69
43 11/1/2026 2 371.78 164.68 0.00 0.00 536.46 37,269.91
44 12/1/2026 373.40 163.06 0.00 0.00 536.46 36,896.51
Due in 2026 4,375.05 2,062.47 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
45 1/1/2027 2 375.04 161.42 0.00 0.00 536.46 36,521.47
46 2/1/2027 2 376.68 159.78 0.00 0.00 536.46 36,144.79
47 3/1/2027 2 378.33 158.13 0.00 0.00 536.46 35,766.46
48 4/1/2027 2 379.98 156.48 0.00 0.00 536.46 35,386.48
49 5/1/2027 2 381.64 154.82 0.00 0.00 536.46 35,004.84
50 6/1/2027 2 383.31 153.15 0.00 0.00 536.46 34,621.53
51 7/1/2027 2 384.99 151.47 0.00 0.00 536.46 34,236.54
52 8/1/2027 2 386.68 149.78 0.00 0.00 536.46 33,849.86
53 9/1/2027 2 388.37 148.09 0.00 0.00 536.46 33,461.49
54 10/1/2027 2 390.07 146.39 0.00 0.00 536.46 33,071.42
55 11/1/2027 2 391.77 144.69 0.00 0.00 536.46 32,679.65
56 12/1/2027 2 393.49 142.97 0.00 0.00 536.46 32,286.16
Due in 2027 4,610.35 1,827.17 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
57 1/1/2028 2 395.21 141.25 0.00 0.00 536.46 31,890.95
58 2/1/2028 2 396.94 139.52 0.00 0.00 536.46 31,494.01
59 3/1/2028 2 398.67 137.79 0.00 0.00 536.46 31,095.34
60 4/1/2028 2 400.42 136.04 0.00 0.00 536.46 30,694.92
61 5/1/2028 2 402.17 134.29 0.00 0.00 536.46 30,292.75
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Model Amortization Schedule

Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023

Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%

Due or
Pmt Draw Phase Service
# Date # Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance
62 6/1/2028 2 403.93 13253 0.00 0.00 536.46 29,888.82
63 7/1/2028 2 405.70 130.76 0.00 0.00 536.46 29,483.12
64 8/1/2028 2 407.47 128.99 0.00 0.00 536.46 29,075.65
65 9/1/2028 2 409.25 127.21 0.00 0.00 536.46 28,666.40
66  10/1/2028 2 411.04 125.42 0.00 0.00 536.46 28,255.36
67  11/1/2028 2 412.84 123.62 0.00 0.00 536.46 27,842.52
68  12/1/2028 2 414.65 121.81 0.00 0.00 536.46 27,427.87
Due in 2028 4,858.29 1,579.23 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
69 1/1/2029 2 416.46 120.00 0.00 0.00 536.46 27,011.41
70 2/1/2029 2 418.29 118.17 0.00 0.00 536.46 26,593.12
71 3/1/2029 2 420.12 116.34 0.00 0.00 536.46 26,173.00
72 411/2029 2 421.95 11451 0.00 0.00 536.46 25,751.05
73 5/1/2029 2 423.80 112.66 0.00 0.00 536.46 25,327.25
74 6/1/2029 2 425.65 110.81 0.00 0.00 536.46 24,901.60
75 7/1/2029 2 42752 108.94 0.00 0.00 536.46 24,474.08
76 8/1/2029 2 429.39 107.07 0.00 0.00 536.46 24,044.69
77 9/1/2029 2 431.26 105.20 0.00 0.00 536.46 23,613.43
78 10/1/2029 2 433.15 10331 0.00 0.00 536.46 23,180.28
79 11/1/2029 2 435.05 101.41 0.00 0.00 536.46 22,745.23
80  12/1/2029 2 436.95 99.51 0.00 0.00 536.46 22,308.28
Due in 2029 5,119.59 1,317.93 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
81 1/1/2030 2 438.86 97.60 0.00 0.00 536.46 21,869.42

82 2/1/2030 2 440.78 95.68 0.00 0.00 536.46 21,428.64
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Model Amortization Schedule

Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023

Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%

Due or
Pmt Draw Phase Service
# Date # Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance
83 3/1/2030 2 442.71 93.75 0.00 0.00 536.46 20,985.93
84 4/1/2030 2 444.65 91.81 0.00 0.00 536.46 20,541.28
85 5/1/2030 2 446.59 89.87 0.00 0.00 536.46 20,094.69
86 6/1/2030 2 448.55 87.91 0.00 0.00 536.46 19,646.14
87 7/1/2030 2 450.51 85.95 0.00 0.00 536.46 19,195.63
88 8/1/2030 2 452.48 83.98 0.00 0.00 536.46 18,743.15
89 9/1/2030 2 454.46 82.00 0.00 0.00 536.46 18,288.69
9  10/1/2030 2 456.45 80.01 0.00 0.00 536.46 17,832.24
91  11/1/2030 2 458.44 78.02 0.00 0.00 536.46 17,373.80
92 12/1/2030 2 460.45 76.01 0.00 0.00 536.46 16,913.35
Due in 2030 5,394.93 1,042.59 0.00 0.00 6,437.52

93 1/1/2031 2 462.46 74.00 0.00 0.00 536.46 16,450.89
94 2/1/2031 2 464.49 71.97 0.00 0.00 536.46 15,986.40
95 3/1/2031 2 466.52 69.94 0.00 0.00 536.46 15,519.88
9% 4/1/2031 2 468.56 67.90 0.00 0.00 536.46 15,051.32
97 5/1/2031 2 470.61 65.85 0.00 0.00 536.46 14,580.71
%8 6/1/2031 2 472.67 63.79 0.00 0.00 536.46 14,108.04
99 7/1/2031 2 474.74 61.72 0.00 0.00 536.46 13,633.30
100 8/1/2031 2 476.81 59.65 0.00 0.00 536.46 13,156.49
101 9/1/2031 2 478.90 57.56 0.00 0.00 536.46 12,677.59
102 10/1/2031 2 481.00 55.46 0.00 0.00 536.46 12,196.59
103 11/1/2031 2 483.10 53.36 0.00 0.00 536.46 11,713.49



City of West Allis kmiller Page 6 of 6
Thu, Apr 13, 2023 3:28:19 PM v10.017 (05)

Model Amortization Schedule

Loan Amount: $50,000.00 Full Drawdown on: 4/13/2023

Phases: 1. Due 5/1/2023 for 6 Months, Interest Only (Traditional Mtg Monthly) at 5.25%
2. Due 11/1/2023 for 114 Months, Typ P+l $536.46, Traditional Mortgage: Constant Payment, balloon approx. $3,706 at 5.25%

Due or
Pmt Draw Phase Service
# Date # Principal Interest Escrow  Fee Total Pmt Loan Balance
104 12/1/2031 2 485.21 51.25 0.00 0.00 536.46 11,228.28
Due in 2031 5,685.07 752.45 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
105 1/1/2032 2 487.34 49.12 0.00 0.00 536.46 10,740.94
106 2/1/2032 2 489.47 46.99 0.00 0.00 536.46 10,251.47
107 3/1/2032 2 491.61 44.85 0.00 0.00 536.46 9,759.86
108 4/1/2032 2 493.76 42.70 0.00 0.00 536.46 9,266.10
109 5/1/2032 2 495.92 40.54 0.00 0.00 536.46 8,770.18
110 6/1/2032 2 498.09 38.37 0.00 0.00 536.46 8,272.09
111 7/1/2032 2 500.27 36.19 0.00 0.00 536.46 7,771.82
112 8/1/2032 2 502.46 34.00 0.00 0.00 536.46 7,269.36
113 9/1/2032 2 504.66 31.80 0.00 0.00 536.46 6,764.70
114 10/1/2032 2 506.86 29.60 0.00 0.00 536.46 6,257.84
115 11/1/2032 2 509.08 27.38 0.00 0.00 536.46 5,748.76
116 12/1/2032 2 511.31 25.15 0.00 0.00 536.46 5,237.45
Due in 2032 5,990.83 446.69 0.00 0.00 6,437.52
117 1/1/2033 2 513.55 22.91 0.00 0.00 536.46 4,723.90
118 2/1/2033 2 515.79 20.67 0.00 0.00 536.46 4,208.11
119 3/1/2033 2 518.05 18.41 0.00 0.00 536.46 3,690.06
120 4/1/2033 2 3,690.06 16.14 0.00 0.00 3,706.20 0.00
Due in 2033 5,237.45 78.13 0.00 0.00 5,315.58
Total: 50,000.00 15,551.15 0.00 0.00 65,551.15

End of Report Processing at: 4/13/2023 3:28:22 PM




Economic Development Program/Loan Program
Project Beneficiary Profile

city OF

West Allis is able to offer this service/program through a grant from the federal government. One

requirement of this grant is that the City keeps track of all the individuals this program assists by

family size and income level. To help with this requirement, we ask for your assistance. Please \_/
complete the information required below so that we may track the individuals we are assisting

through this program. Please be aware the information is completely confidential and will not be

released but is for record keeping and required federal reporting purposes only.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Name: Address:
Phone #:

RACE: (You MUST mark one)

o White o Black/African American

o Asian o American Indian/Alaskan Native

o Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander o American Indian/Alaskan Native and White
o Asian & White o Black/African American and White

o American Indian/Alaskan and Black/African
o Other Multi-Racial
ETHNICITY: (You MUST mark one) o Hispanic o Non-Hispanic

Family Size and Income Levels (2022): (Please circle one)

Below you will find a chart listing the various income levels. Find your family* size along the top of each
column. Then circle the lowest income ** amount which exceeds your family income.
Income Level 1 person 2 person 3 person | 4 person 5 person 6 person 7 person 8 person

Extremely Low | 19,850 22,650 25,500 28,300 30,600 32,850 35,100 37,400

Low 33,050 37,800 42,500 47,200 51,000 54,800 58,550 62,350

Moderate 39,660 45,360 51,000 56,640 61,200 65760 70,260 74,820

Non- 52,850+ | 60,400+ | 67,950+ | 75,550+ 81,550+ 87,600+ | 93,650+ | 99,700+
Low/Moderate

Female Head of Household — (please circle) Yes or No

“Family” means all persons residing in the same household.
“Income” means that of all members of the family over 18 years of age. However, unearned income (such as income from trust funds or investments) must be included
regardless of the age of the beneficiary. Income includes wages, pensions, social security benefits, rents, and interest from any asset.

| understand that the information provided in this certification is subject to verification by the City of West Allis and/or HUD.

Signature



Economic Development Project/Loan Program

Employee Income Data Form

Employer:

After the new and current employees have completed the “Employee Income Certification Form,” please provide
the following information for all employees (new, current, retained, terminated) that were hired as a result of the Economic
Development Project/Loan Program project.

1. Name and Address of Employer:
Name:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

2. Name and Address of Employee:

Name:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

3. Employee Identification Number (or S.S.#):

4. Job Title:

5a. Date Hired:
5b. Date Terminated, if applicable:
5c. Date Retained:

5d. Date Replacement Hired:

6. Average Hours Per Week Worked:
Full time or Part time
7. When hired, was the employee LMI (Low and Moderate Income)?
Yes No

Are there employer sponsored healthcare benefits?

Were you unemployed prior to employment?

8. Category of work (Please Circle One)
Office & Manager Craft Workers (skilled)
Technicians Operators (Semi skilled)
Sales Laborers
Office & Clerical Service Worker

L:\Economic Development\Economic Development Loans\Forms\Beneficiary Profile Report (updated 6.28.22)cc.docx



ATTACHMENT B /\

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LOANS gsr. 1908
GENERAL CONDITIONS (EQUIPMENT)

BORROWER: R&J Koehn, LLC
COMMITMENT: April 18, 2023
LOAN AMOUNT $50,000

In addition to the other terms and conditions set forth in the Commitment, the Loan is
subject to the following general requirements, terms and conditions and borrower representations:

1. Closing. Closing is defined as the execution and delivery of the Note and other
required Loan Documents by and between the City and the Borrower. Time is of the essence with
respect to the closing date. There can be no extensions of the closing date unless applied for in writing
and granted in writing at least ten (10) days prior to the original closing date.

2. Job Creation. Within two years of closing, the Project will create or have created
at least the number of permanent, full-time jobs for low to moderate income persons indicated in the
Commitment Letter. The Borrower will agree that the jobs created will be held by low to moderate income
persons and that it will provide training for any of those jobs requiring special skills or education; and, will
give to the City, upon demand, such information as the City may deem necessary to document this
requirement. A low to moderate income person is defined as a member of a low to moderate income
family within the current applicable income limits for the section 8 Rental Assistance Program
administered by the City.

3. Need for Assistance. Borrower represents that the Project would not be

undertaken unless the public funding on which it is based becomes available, as the Borrower can
